General Environmental Incident Summary

 Incident:
 5721
 Notice:
 5/18/2018
 1000
 Occurred:
 5/17/2018
 0800

DEM Incident No: No Further Action: ✓

Responsible Party: Farmers Union Oil of Stanley DBA Pinnacle

County: Williams

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 157 95 26

Lat Long + Method: 48.38898 -102.92830 Interpolation from map

Location Description: Pinnacle Travel Plaza

6714 State Hwy 40 Tioga, ND 58852

Submitted By Info: Nathan (supervisor)

PO Box 459

Stanley ND 58784

Received By Info:

Contact Info: Nathan Aucker

PO Box 459

Stanley ND 58784

Affected Medium: 09 - other

Near. Occupied Bldg:

Type of Incident: Pump Leak

Release Contained: Yes Reported to NRC: No

Contaminant: Gasoline

Volume of Release: 75 gallons

Duration of Release: 10 minutes

Agriculture Related: No

EPA Extremely

Hazardous Substance: Unknown

Number of Fatalities: 0
Number of Injuries: 0

Cause of Incident:

Customer left fuel pump unattended and the wind blew the pump handle out of the the filler neck onto the ground. The customer returned after approximately 10 minutes and shut off the pump. The spill was contained to the concrete apron surrounding the pump islands. After the spill was contained we called basin safety to assist with the cleanup

Risk Evaluation:

Flammable hazard

Potential Env. Impacts:

No likelihood of any impacts

Action Taken/Planned:

The spill was contained by pinnacle employees using dry sweep and absorbent snakes were used to keep any fuel from making it into the storm sewer. Basin Safety arrived and hydro vacuumed up all of the contaminated dry sweep and pressure washed the concrete to remove any residue. All water used in the pressure washing was vacuumed up.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Basin Safety will be providing us with the documents and will be forwarded when available.

Other Agencies Involved:

NDDES, Local Emergency Manager

Updates

Date: 5/17/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

Notes:

According to the report, 75 gallons of gasoline was released during a pump leak. Further follow-up

needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 5/17/2018 Status: Inspection

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

At location 5/17/2018, at 10:04am. Release from fuel pump onto concrete at the pumps, flowing towards front entrance of store. Absorbent boom has been placed around storm water drains. Company is on site placing floor dry in release area and sweeping the contaminated material up for disposal. Spoke to personnel on site and was told cleanup company was in route and would be pressure washing area and removing all impacts. No further follow-up is required.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update